linearly with the decrease of average floor area. This is because with global-average floor area 723

decreasing, more countries have an average floor area larger than global-average floor area. 724

Their future cement demand is therefore assumed to be constant, making cumulative emissions 725

not sensitive to the decrease of global-average floor area. This phenomenon also explains the 726

reason why the cumulative emissions at the 10% are the same as min value of the range.  727

Among three low carbon measures, the output is most sensitive to the supplementary 728

cementitious materials. More specifically, cumulative emissions change -8% when the clinker 729

to cement ratio in cement decreased by 20%. In contrast, the sensitivity level of waste fuels is 730

the lowest. The cumulative emissions changes -1% when the share of waste fuels in energy 731

mix grows by 20%. The supplementary cementitious materials have different variation trends 732

in comparison to CCS and waste fuels, because the higher clinker to cement ratio corresponds 733

to the lower appliance of SCMs. 734

 735

Supplementary References 736

1 Kaza, S., Yao, L., Bhada-Tata, P. & Van Woerden, F. What a waste 2.0: a global snapshot 737

of solid waste management to 2050.  (World Bank Publications, 2018). 738

2 Malinauskaite, J. et al. Municipal solid waste management and waste-to-energy in the 739

context of a circular economy and energy recycling in Europe. Energy 141, 2013-2044, 740

doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.11.128 (2017). 741

3 Porteous, A. Why energy from waste incineration is an essential component of 742

environmentally responsible waste management. Waste management 25, 451-459 (2005). 743

4 Hasanbeigi, A. & Springer, C. California’s Cement Industry: Failing the Climate Challenge. 744

(Global Eciency Intelligence, San Francisco, CA, 2019). 745

5 Fernandez Pales, A. & Leung, Y. Technology Roadmap: Low-Carbon Transition in the 746

Cement Industry. (International Energy Agency, 2018). 747

6 Chen, C. et al. A striking growth of CO2 emissions from the global cement industry driven 748

by new facilities in emerging countries. Environ. Res. Lett. 17, 044007, doi:10.1088/1748-749

9326/ac48b5 (2022). 750

7 Farfan, J., Fasihi, M. & Breyer, C. Trends in the global cement industry and opportunities 751

for long-term sustainable CCU potential for Power-to-X. Journal of Cleaner Production 752

217, 821-835, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclepro.2019.01.226 (2019). 753

8 Janssens-Maenhout, G. et al. EDGAR v4. 3.2 Global Atlas of the three major greenhouse 754

gas emissions for the period 1970–2012. Earth System Science Data 11, 959-1002 (2019). 755

9 Le Quéré, C. et al. Global carbon budget 2016. Earth System Science Data 8, 605-649 756

(2016). 757

10 Andrew, R. M. Global CO2 emissions from cement production, 1928–2018. Earth Syst. Sci. 758

Data 11, 1675-1710, doi:10.5194/essd-11-1675-2019 (2019). 759

11 Liu, Z. et al. Reduced carbon emission estimates from fossil fuel combustion and cement 760

production in China. Nature 524, 335-338 (2015). 761

12 Fernandez Pales, A. & Leung, Y. Technology Roadmap-Low-Carbon Transition in the 762

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.energy.2017.11.128
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclepro.2019.01.226

Cement Industry (International Energy Agency, 2018). 763

13 National Development and Reform Commission of China. Special plan for cement industry 764

development. (China, 2006). 765

14 SCHORCHT, F., KOURTI, I., SCALET, B. M., ROUDIER, S. & SANCHO, L. D. Best Available 766

Techniques (BAT) Reference Document for the Production of Cement, Lime and 767

Magnesium Oxide: Industrial Emissions Directive 2010/75/EU:(Integrated Pollution 768

Prevention and Control). (Luxembourg, 2013). 769

15 United States Environmental Protection Agency. Emission factors for greenhouse gas 770

inventories. (US Environmental Protection Agency, US, 2021). 771

16 Dean, B., Dulac, J., Petrichenko, K. & Graham, P. Towards zero-emission efficient and 772

resilient buildings: Global status report. (Paris, 2016). 773

17 International Energy Agency. Energy Technology Perspectives 2016. (IEA, Paris, 2016). 774

18 Rogelj, J. et al. Scenarios towards limiting global mean temperature increase below 1.5 C. 775

Nat. Clim. Chang. 8, 325-332 (2018). 776

19 Riahi, K. et al. The Shared Socioeconomic Pathways and their energy, land use, and 777

greenhouse gas emissions implications: An overview. Global Environmental Change 42, 778

153-168 (2017). 779

20 Gidden, M. J. et al. Global emissions pathways under different socioeconomic scenarios 780

for use in CMIP6: a dataset of harmonized emissions trajectories through the end of the 781

century. Geoscientific Model Development Discussions, 1-42 (2018). 782

21 International  Energy  Agency & the  United  Nations  Environment  Programme. 783

2018 Global Status Report: Towards a zero-emission, efficient and resilient buildings and 784

construction sector. (2018). 785

22 Cao, Z., Shen, L., Løvik, A. N., Müller, D. B. & Liu, G. Elaborating the history of our 786

cementing societies: an in-use stock perspective. Environ. Sci. Technol. 51, 11468-11475 787

(2017). 788

23 Daigo, I., Iwata, K., Oguchi, M. & Goto, Y. Lifetime distribution of buildings decided by 789

economic situation at demolition: D-based lifetime distribution. Procedia CIRP 61, 146-790

151 (2017). 791

24 Zhou, W., Moncaster, A., Reiner, D. M. & Guthrie, P. Estimating Lifetimes and Stock 792

Turnover Dynamics of Urban Residential Buildings in China. Sustainability 11, 3720 (2019). 793

25 Zhou, W., O'Neill, E., Moncaster, A., Reiner, D. M. & Guthrie, P. Forecasting urban 794

residential stock turnover dynamics using system dynamics and Bayesian model averaging. 795

Applied Energy 275, 115388 (2020). 796

26 Jain, S., Singhal, S. & Jain, N. K. Construction and demolition waste generation in cities in 797

India: an integrated approach. International Journal of Sustainable Engineering 12, 333-798

340 (2019). 799

27 Roussanaly, S. et al. Towards improved cost evaluation of Carbon Capture and Storage 800

from industry. International Journal of Greenhouse Gas Control 106, 103263, 801

doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijggc.2021.103263 (2021). 802

28 D’Arcy, P. & Veroude, A. Housing trends in China and India. Reserve Bank of Australia 803

Bulletin, 63-68 (2014). 804

29 Wang, Y., Höller, S., Viebahn, P. & Hao, Z. Integrated assessment of CO2 reduction 805

technologies in China's cement industry. International Journal of Greenhouse Gas Control 806

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijggc.2021.103263

20, 27-36, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijggc.2013.10.004 (2014). 807

30 Garcia, M. & Berghout, N. Toward a common method of cost-review for carbon capture 808

technologies in the industrial sector: cement and iron and steel plants. International 809

Journal of Greenhouse Gas Control 87, 142-158 (2019). 810

31 International Energy Agency. Cement Technology Roadmap: Carbon Emissions 811

Reductions up to 2050.  (2009). 812

32 ECRA (European Cement Research Academy) and CSI (Cement Sustainability Initiative). 813

Development of State of the Art-Techniques in Cement Manufacturing: Trying to Look 814

Ahead. (Duesseldorf, Geneva, 2017). 815

33 Hills, T., Leeson, D., Florin, N. & Fennell, P. Carbon Capture in the Cement Industry: 816

Technologies, Progress, and Retrofitting. Environ. Sci. Technol. 50, 368-377, 817

doi:10.1021/acs.est.5b03508 (2016). 818

34 Obrist, M. D., Kannan, R., Schmidt, T. J. & Kober, T. Decarbonization pathways of the Swiss 819

cement industry towards net zero emissions. Journal of Cleaner Production 288, 125413, 820

doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.125413 (2021). 821